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The following sample(s)

Sample Description
SGS Ref No.
Style / Item No.

Manufacture

Country of Origin
Sample Receiving Date
Test Performing Date
Test Performed

Test Result(s)

was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the client as:

: UMBRELLA
: XMN18-003092, XMN18-003702
: 2351MM, 2352MM, 2414IPR, 2410IS0., 2418MVP, 2361, 2361V,

2366INV, 800IN, 2351SQDC, 241 OAL, 2363DSC, 2419WGF, 2457S0V,

2500V, 2416DM, 4211S0, 2364B, 2348, 2359
- XIAMEN SAINT SUN UMBRELLA CO., LTD
- CHINA
: Mar. 29, 2018
: Mar. 29, 2018 to Apr. 19, 2018
: Selected test(s) as requested by applicant
: For further details, please refer to the following page(s)

Test Requested Result
Determination of Lead (Pb) & Cadmium (Cd) content(s) of the selected parts in the PASS
submitted sample(s) with reference to California Proposition 65.

Determination of Phthalates(DBP, BBP. DEHP, DINP, DNOP, DIDP, DHEXP/DnHP) PASS
contents of the selected parts in the submitted sample(s) with reference to California

Propaosition 65.

To determine the Bisphenol-A content in the submitted sample(s). See Results

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Co.,, Ltd. Xiamen Branch

e il .

.;’

Sharky Xia
Approved Signatory
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Test Report

Test Results :

Test Part Description -

Specimen No.
SN1
SN2
SN3
SN4
SN5
SN6
SN7
SN8
SN9

SN10
SN11

SN12
SN13
SN14
SN15
SN16
SN17
SN18
SN19

SN20
SN21

SN22

SN23
SN24
SN25
SN26

SGS Sample ID
XMN18-003092.001
XMN18-003092.002
XMN18-003092.003
XMN18-003092.004
XMN18-003092.005
XMN18-003092.006
XMN18-003092.007
XMN18-003092.008
XMN18-003092.009

XMN18-003092.010
XMN18-003092.011

XMN18-003092.012
XMN18-003092.013
XMN18-003092.014
XMN18-003092.015
XMN18-003092.016
XMN18-003092.017
XMN18-003092.018
XMN18-003092.019

XMN18-003092.020
XMN18-003092.021
XMN18-003092.022

XMN18-003092.023
XMN18-003092.024
XMN18-003092.025
XMN18-003702.026

advised that information

appearance of this

No.:
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Description
Black surfaced metal umbrella frame

Silvery surfaced metal umbrella frame

Silvery metal spring

Dk-grey surfaced metal

Silvery metal handle

Black metal

Silvery metal

Silvery metal bar

Beige wood handle(after removed brown coating)+beige wood

handle(after removed khaiki coating)+beige wood handle(after removed
brown&lt-brown coating)

Beige wood handle(after removed brown coating)+beige wood
handle(after removed taupe coating)

Translucent plastic handle(after removed grey coating)+black surfaced
plastic handle

Red surfaced plastic handle+green surfaced plastic handle

Black coating

Black umbrella cloth+white umbrella cloth+ming blue umbrella cloth
Sky blue umbrella cloth+green umbrella cloth+red umbrella cloth

Blue umbrella cloth+green umbrella cloth+orange umbrella cloth
Dk-blue umbrella cloth+green umbrella cloth+blue umbrella cloth
Ming blue umbrella cloth+blue umbrella cloth+garnet umbrella cloth
Black hook and loop fastener+ming blue hook and loop fastener+black
hook and loop fastener

Red hook and loop fastener+green hook and loop fastener+ming blue
hook and loop fastener

Blue hook and loop fastener+orange hook and loop fastener+garnet
hook and loop fastener

Dk-blue hook and loop fastener+green hook and loop fastener+blue
hook and loop fastener

Red rope+green rope

brown rope+black rope

black elastic

Black plastic umbrella frame+grey plastic umbrella frame
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Test Report No.: XMHL18030017490T Date: Apr. 19, 2018 Page 3 of 21

Remarks :

(1) 1 mgkg = 0.0001%

(2) MDL = Method Detection Limit
(3) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL )
(4)"-" = Not Regulated

CA65- Lead (Pb) & Cadmium (Cd)

A.Test Method :CPSC Test Method: CPSC-CH-E1003-09.1 'Standard Operation Procedure for Determining Lead
(Pb) in Paint and Other Similar Surface Coatings'.

Test Item(s) Limi Unit MDL 013
Lead (Pb) 0.009 % (w/w) 0.002 ND
Cadmium (Cd) 0.03 % (ww) 0.0005 ND
Comment _ PASS

B.Test Method :CPSC Test Method: CPSC-CH-E1001-08.3 'Standard Operating Procedure for Determining Total
Lead (Pb) in Children's Metal Products (Including Children's Metal Jewelry)'.

Test Iitem(s) Limit Unit MDL 001 ooz 003
Lead (Pb) 0.01 % (w/w) 0.002 ND ND ND
Cadmium (Cd) 0.08 % (w/w) 0.0005 ND ND ND
Comment PASS PASS PASS

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 004 005 006
Lead (Pb) 0.01 % (w/w) 0.002 ND ND 0.0025
Cadmium (Cd) 0.03 % (ww) 0.0005 ND ND ND
Comment PASS PASS PASS

Test Item(s) Limi Unit MDL 007 008
Lead (Pb) 0.01 % (w/w) 0.002 0.0033 ND
Cadmium (Cd) 0.03 % (ww) 0.0005 ND ND
Comment PASS PASS

C.Test Method :CPSC Test Method: CPSC-CH-E1002-08.3 'Standard Operation Procedure for Determining Total
Lead (Pb) in Non-Metal Children Product’

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 009 010 011
Lead (Pb) 0.01 % (ww) 0.002 ND ND ND
Cadmium (Cd) 0.03 % (w/w) 0.0005 ND ND ND
Comment PASS PASS PASS
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SGS

Test Report

Test ltem(s)
Lead ( Pb)

Cadmium (Cd)
Comment

Test Item(s)
Lead (Pb)

Cadmium (Cd)
Comment

Test Item(s)
Lead (Pb)
Cadmium (Cd)
Comment

Test Iltem(s)
Lead (Pb)
Cadmium (Cd)
Comment

Test Item(s)
Lead (Pb)
Cadmium (Cd)
Comment

Test ltem(s)
Lead (Pb)

Cadmium (Cd)
Comment

Note :

No.: XMHL18030017490T Date: Apr. 19, 2018 Page 4 of 21

Lmit — Unit  MDL 012 014 015
0.01 % (ww) 0002 ND ND ND
0.03 % (ww) 00005 ND ND ND

PASS PASS PAsS

Limi Unit  MDL 016 017 018
001 % (ww) 0002 ND ND ND
0.03 % (ww) 0.0005 ND ND ND

PASS PASS PASS

0.01 % (ww) 0.002 ND ND ND
0.03 % (ww) 0.0005 ND ND ND
PASS PASS PASS

Limit nit MDL 022 023 024
0.01 % (ww) 0.002 ND ND ND
0.08 % (ww) 0.0005 ND ND ND

PASS PASS PASS

Limif  Unit  MDL 025
0.01 % (ww) 0.002 ND
0.03 % (ww) 0.0005 ND

PASS

Limi nit  MDL 026
001 % (ww) 0.002 ND
0.03 % (ww) 0.0005 ND

PASS

(1) The limit is referenced to the requirement as stated in the County of San Francisco Superior Court,
Case No. CGC-09-489839/CGC-08-476552/CGC-1 1-508435/CGC-01-319336/CGC-10-
505118/County of Santa Clara Case No 110 CV 172362/the Superior Court of the State of California
Case No CIV 1003366/County of Alameda Superior Court, RG 10-530436/10-530300/RG-07-
356892/RG-1 0-514803/County of Contra Costa Case No. CGC-09-485784/County of Marin Case No.
CIV-10-00626/ Senate Bill No. 929 and Public Law (Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of

2008, CPSIA).

(2) Composite test has been performed and the result(s) is/are calculated using the minimum sample

weight.
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Test Report No.: XMHL18030017490T Date: Apr. 19, 2018 Page 5 of 21
CA65- Phthalates
Test Method : ~ With reference to CPSC-CH-C1001-09.3, analysis was performed by GC-MS
Test Item(s) CAS NO. Limit Unit MDL 009 010 011
Dibutyl Phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
Benzylbutyl Phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 117-81-7 0.1 % (ww) 0005 ND ND ND
(DEHP)
Diisononyl Phthalate (DINP) 28553-12-0 / 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
68515-48-0
Di-n-octyl Phthalate (DNOP) 117-84-0 01 % (ww) 0.005 ND ND ND
Diisodecyl Phthalate (DIDP) 26761-40-0 / 0.1 % (ww) 0.005 ND ND 0.006
68515-49-1
Di-n-hexyl Phthalate (DnHP) 84-75-3 01 % (ww) 0005 ND ND ND
Test Item(s) CAS NO. Limi Unit MDL 012 013 014
Dibutyl Phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
Benzylbutyl Phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 0.1  %(ww) 0.005 ND ND ND
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 117-81-7 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
(DEHP)
Diisononyl Phthalate (DINP) 28553-12-0 / 0.1 % (w/w) 0.005 ND ND ND
68515-48-0
Di-n-octyl Phthalate (DNOP) 117-84-0 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
Diisodecyl Phthalate (DIDP) 26761-40-0 / 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
68515-49-1
Di-n-hexyl Phthalate (DnHP) 84-75-3 0.1 % (ww) 0.005 ND ND ND
Test Item(s) CAS NO. Limit Unit MDL 015 016 017
Dibutyl Phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
Benzylbutyl Phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 117-81-7 01 % (wiw)  0.005 ND ND ND
DEHP
E)iisono)nyl Phthalate (DINP) 28553-12-0 / 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
68515-48-0
Di-n-octyl Phthalate (DNOP) 117-84-0 0.1 % (ww) 0.005 ND ND ND
Diisodecyl Phthalate (DIDP) 26761-40-0 / 0.1 % (ww) 0005 ND ND ND
68515-49-1
Di-n-hexyl Phthalate (DnHP) 84-75-3 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
Test Item(s) CAS NO. Limit Unit MDL 018 019 020
Dibutyl Phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 01 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
Benzylbutyl Phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 0.1 % (w/w)  0.005 ND ND ND
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate 117-81-7 0.1 % (ww) 0.005 ND ND ND

(DEHP)
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Test Report

Diisononyl Phthalate (DINP)

Di-n-octyl Phthalate (DNOP)
Diisodecyl Phthalate (DIDP)

Di-n-hexyl Phthalate (DnHP)

Test Item(s)
Dibutyl Phthalate (DBP)
Benzylbutyl Phthalate (BBP)
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate
(DEHP)
Diisonony! Phthalate (DINP)

Di-n-octyl Phthalate (DNOP)
Diisodecy! Phthalate (DIDP)

Di-n-hexyl Phthalate (DnHP)

Test Item(s)

Dibutyl Phthalate (DBP)
Benzylbutyl Phthalate (BBP)
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate
(DEHP)

Diisononyl Phthalate (DINP)

Di-n-octyl Phthalate (DNOP)
Diisodecyl Phthalate (DIDP)

Di-n-hexyl Phthalate (DnHP)

Test Item(s)
Dibutyl Phthalate (DBP)
Benzylbutyl Phthalate (BBP)
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate
(DEHP)
Diisononyl Phthalate (DINP)

Di-n-octyl Phthalate (DNOP)
Diisodecy! Phthalate (DIDP)

Di-n-hexyl Phthalate (DnHP)

Notes:

(1) Composite test has been performed and the result(s)

cverleal, availabl
subject to Term
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transaction from exercising all
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No.: XMHL18030017490T

28553-12-0 / 0.1
68515-48-0
117-84-0 0.1
26761-40-0 / 0.1
68515-49-1
84-75-3 0.1
CAS NO. Limit
84-74-2 0.1
85-68-7 0.1
117-81-7 0.1
28553-12-0 / 0.1
68515-48-0
117-84-0 0.1
26761-40-0 / 0.1
68515-49-1
84-75-3 0.1
CAS NO. Limit
84-74.-2 0.1
85-68-7 0.1
117-81-7 0.1
28553-12-0 / 0.1
68515-48-0
117-84-0 0.1
26761-40-0 / 0.1
68515-49-1
84-75.3 0.1
CAS NO. Limit
84-74-2 0.1
85-68-7 0.1
117-81-7 0.1
28553-12-0 / 0.1
68515-48-0
117-84-0 0.1
26761-40-0 / 0.1
68515-49-1
84-75-3 0.1
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0.005
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0.005

0.005

MDL
0.005

0.005
0.005
0.005

0.005
0.005

0.005

. 5g5.
an ];m"]'idlclro'ﬁ 135U8S |

ND

ND
ND

ND

021
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

024
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

026
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ndu this document does no
d

tten approval of the Company Any unauthorized alteration,
lawf offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent o
@ sampia(s) tasted and auch sample(s) are retained f

Figan Province, Chira 361101 ¢ (B6-592) 5766537
UD4E: 361101 1 (86-592) 5766537

for:

This

! (86-592) 5766460
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)

c
ary or falsificat

ND

ND
ND

ND

022
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

025
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

Page 6 of 21

ND

ND
ND

ND
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ND
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ND
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ND
ND
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Test Report No.: XMHL18030017490T

(2) The limit of DBP, BBP, DEHP, DIDP
Superior Court, BG-07-350969. The |
of Santa Clara Superior Court, 114G
requirement of children product stat

imit for DINP is

ed in Public Law

2008, CPSIA).
Bisphenol-A

Test Method :  SGS In-house method (XMTC-CHEM-TOP-019-

3550C:2007), analysis by HPLC-MS.

Test Item(s)

V267501, The limit of DNOP is 0.1

Date: Apr. 19, 2018 Page 7 of 21

and DnHP is referenced to the requirement stated in Alameda

reference to the requirement as stated in County

% in accordance with the
(Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of

01, with reference to US EPA Method

nit  MDL 001 002 003
Bisphenol-A mgkg 1.0 ND ND ND
Test Item(s) nit MDL 004 005 006
Bisphenol-A mgkg 1.0 ND ND ND
Test Item(s) Unit MDL 007 008 009
Bisphenol-A mgkg 1.0 ND ND ND
Test Item(s) Unit MDL 010 o117 ai2
Bisphenol-A mgkg 1.0 ND 331 ND
Test Item(s) nit MDL 013 014 015
Bisphenol-A mgkg 1.0 ND ND ND
Test Item(s) Unit MDL 016 017 018
Bisphenol-A mg/kg 1.0 ND ND ND
Test Item(s) Unit  MDL 019 020 021
Bisphenol-A mgkg 1.0 ND ND ND
Test ltem(s) Unit MDL 022 023 024
Bisphenol-A mgkg 1.0 ND ND ND
Test Item(s) nit MDL 025
Bisphenol-A mgkg 1.0 ND
Test ltem Unit MDL 026
lest ltem(s) MDL
Bisphenol-A mgkg 1.0 ND
Notes:

(1) Composite test has been performed and the result(s)
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The testing report/certificate only refers to the sample(s) tested.
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